77th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2013 Regular Session

## SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 540

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

July 3

On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, delete lines 15 through 23 and insert: 1 2 "(4)(a) The task force shall research and recommend to the Oregon Education Investment Board: 3 "(A) Programs and funding sources that: (i) Allow providers of public education to respond to evolving methods for delivering education 4 and for funding and maintaining capital infrastructures; and  $\mathbf{5}$ 6 "(ii) Establish a more efficient and integrated capital infrastructure system for preschool 7 through grade 12. 8 "(B) The types and amounts of technical assistance that may be required by public schools for 9 school capital construction programs. 10 (b) When recommending the capital infrastructure system described in paragraph (a)(A)(ii) of 11 this subsection and the technical assistance described in paragraph (a)(B) of this subsection, the task 12 force shall recommend the appropriate role of the Department of Education in supporting the capital 13 infrastructure system and providing the technical assistance.". 14 On page 2, line 13, after "with" delete the rest of the line and line 14 and insert "a public or 15private entity.". 16 In line 34, after the period delete the rest of the line and lines 35 through 41 and insert "The 17 department may require school districts and education service districts to provide the following in-18 formation to the department for inclusion in the database: 19 "(A) The name of the facility; 20 "(B) The square footage of the facility; 21"(C) The year the facility was built; 22"(D) The major renovations made to the facility in the preceding 30 years; "(E) The outstanding bonded indebtedness of the school district or education service district; 23 24 "(F) The year, amount and purpose of the last bond request approved by voters of the school 25district or education service district; 26 "(G) Operations and maintenance costs of the facility; 27"(H) Technical upgrades needed for the facility; 28"(I) Health and safety upgrades needed for the facility; 29"(J) Energy usage of the facility; and "(K) Other publicly available information about the facility.". 30 31 On page 3, after line 1, insert: 32 "(3) If a school district or education service district is unable to provide any of the information 33 required under subsection (2) of this section from existing data or without acquiring additional re-34 sources, the school district or education service district may request a waiver of the requirement 35 for that information from the Superintendent of Public Instruction.".

- 1 In line 2, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)" and delete "nonprofit corporation" and insert "public or 2 private entity".
- 3 In line 6, delete "\$350,000" and insert "\$325,000".
- 4 In line 11, delete "\$250,000" and insert "\$225,000".
- 5 Delete lines 13 through 34.
- 6 In line 35, delete "9" and insert "6".

 $\mathbf{7}$